valuation was 7.47%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that

member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will

be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the

member rate. Based on those assumptions, the IMRF’s fiduciary net position was projected to be

available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term

expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

54

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)– Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.50%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate

(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability $ 20,086,595 $ 10,724,488 $ 2,956,937

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(6.50%) (8.50%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 77,515,945 $ 66,416,961 $ 11,098,984

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 963,903 -   963,903

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 5,657,743 -   5,657,743

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 261,926 -   261,926

Changes of Assumptions (260,501) -   (260,501)

Contributions - Employer -   1,376,867 (1,376,867)

Contributions - Employees -   453,957 (453,957)

Net Investment Income -   4,475,261 (4,475,261)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (4,516,723) (4,516,723) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   691,482 (691,482)

Net Changes 2,106,348 2,480,844 (374,496)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 79,622,293 $ 68,897,805 $ 10,724,488

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

55

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)– Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,422,998. At

December 31, 2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

59

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(6.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 19,912,474 $ 14,117,309 $ 9,373,538

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(5.25%) (7.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 41,529,135 $ 25,257,502 $ 16,271,633

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 646,828 -   646,828

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,577,750 -   2,577,750

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (3,226,369) -   (3,226,369)

Changes of Assumptions 1,572,183 -   1,572,183

Contributions - Employer -   1,307,493 (1,307,493)

Contributions - Employees -   288,079 (288,079)

Net Investment Income -   2,178,422 (2,178,422)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,863,860) (1,863,860) -

Administrative Expense -   (49,278) 49,278

Net Changes (293,468) 1,860,856 (2,154,324)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 41,235,667 $ 27,118,358 $ 14,117,309

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

60

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,815,563. At

December 31, 2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Totals

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal

to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

64

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as

what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(6.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 22,404,219 $ 16,574,503 $ 11,800,389

(5.25%) (7.25%)

1% Decrease 1% Increase

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 42,320,232 $ 23,597,597 $ 18,722,635

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 709,007 -   709,007

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,633,017 -   2,633,017

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (2,992,031) -   (2,992,031)

Changes of Assumptions 1,111,971 -   1,111,971

Contributions - Employer -   1,439,948 (1,439,948)

Contributions - Employees -   251,855 (251,855)

Net Investment Income -   1,957,213 (1,957,213)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (1,801,967) (1,801,967) -

Administrative Expense -   (38,920) 38,920

Net Changes (340,003) 1,808,129 (2,148,132)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 41,980,229 $ 25,405,726 $ 16,574,503

VILLAGE OF WINNETKA, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

65

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,164,379. At

December 31, 2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Totals